

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN**

MICHAEL MATANKY, *et al.*,

individually and on behalf of all others  
similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

GENERAL MOTORS LLC,

Defendant.

**2:18-cv-10601-VAR-APP**

Judge Victoria A. Roberts  
Magistrate Judge Anthony P. Patti

**GENERAL MOTORS' MOTION TO DISMISS  
CONSOLIDATED CLASS ACTION COMPLAINT  
AND TO STRIKE CERTAIN CLASS ALLEGATIONS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED.....	XVII
STATEMENT OF CONTROLLING OR MOST APPROPRIATE AUTHORITY .....	XIX
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	3
LEGAL STANDARDS .....	7
ARGUMENT .....	8
I. PLAINTIFFS DO NOT PLEAD VIABLE STATE LAW IMPLIED WARRANTY CLAIMS.....	8
A. Plaintiffs Do Not Allege That Their Vehicles Were Unmerchantable at the Time of Sale.....	8
B. State Law Privity Requirements Bar Certain Plaintiffs’ Implied Warranty Claims.....	9
C. The Tennessee Plaintiff’s Implied Warranty Claim Is Time- Barred. ....	10
II. PLAINTIFFS DO NOT PLEAD VIABLE CLAIMS UNDER THE MAGNUSON-MOSS WARRANTY ACT.....	11
A. Plaintiffs Do Not Allege The Required State Law Claims. ....	11
B. The Limited Warranty Does Not Cover the Alleged Design Defect. ....	11
C. Certain Plaintiffs Never Sought Repairs from a GM Dealer and Cannot Plead Viable Warranty Claims. ....	14
III. PLAINTIFFS’ FRAUDULENT CONCEALMENT CLAIMS FAIL ON MULTIPLE GROUNDS. ....	14

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
A. Plaintiffs Do Not Meet The Particularity Requirements of Rule 9(b). .....	15
B. Plaintiffs Do Not Allege a Duty to Disclose for GM.....	18
1. Plaintiffs Do Not Allege GM Had Knowledge of a Defect at the Time of Sale. ....	18
2. Plaintiffs Cannot Allege a Duty to Disclose Under the Laws of Certain States. ....	20
C. Plaintiffs Kanas, Manukyan, and Nakel Do Not Allege Injury. ....	22
IV. PLAINTIFFS DO NOT STATE CLAIMS FOR VIOLATION OF STATE CONSUMER PROTECTION STATUTES. ....	23
A. Plaintiffs Do Not Adequately Plead Consumer Protection Claims.....	23
B. Plaintiffs Do Not Allege GM’s Knowledge of a Defect.....	25
C. Certain Claims Are Barred On State-Specific Grounds.....	25
1. Georgia, South Carolina, and Tennessee Bar Consumer Class Actions.....	25
2. Colorado Prohibits Class Claims for Money Damages. ....	26
3. Michigan Exempts Motor Vehicle Sales. ....	26
4. Georgia Permits Only Prospective Injunctive Relief.....	27
5. Ohio Has A Time Bar and Previous Violation Requirement. ....	27
6. California Bars Injunctive Relief Where There Are Adequate Legal Remedies. ....	28
7. New York Bars Transactions Outside of New York. ....	29

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
8. Plaintiffs Kanas, Manukyan, and Nakel Do Not Allege Injury.....	29
V. PLAINTIFFS DO NOT PLEAD VIABLE UNJUST ENRICHMENT CLAIMS. ....	29
VI. PLAINTIFFS’ NATIONWIDE AND NEW YORK CLASS ALLEGATIONS SHOULD BE STRICKEN. ....	32
A. Plaintiffs’ Nationwide MMWA Claim Cannot Meet Rule 23 Requirements Because It Would Be Governed by the Disparate Laws of Fifty States.....	32
B. Plaintiffs Lack Standing For A Nationwide Class. ....	33
C. The New York Class Has No Representative. ....	34
CONCLUSION.....	35

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Ace Tree Surgery, Inc. v. Terex Corp.</i> , 2017 WL 1836307 (N.D. Ga. Feb. 21, 2017) .....	23
<i>Acedo v. DMAX, Ltd. and Gen. Motors LLC</i> , 2015 WL 12696176 (C.D. Cal. Nov. 13, 2015) .....	13
<i>Advanced Pain Therapies, LLC v. Hartford Fin. Servs. Grp., Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 4402800 (D.S.C. Sept. 3, 2014).....	23
<i>Am. Suzuki Motor Corp. v. Superior Court</i> , 44 Cal. Rptr. 2d 526 (Ct. App. 1995) .....	8
<i>Americoach Tours, Inc. v. Detroit Diesel Corp.</i> , 2005 WL 2335369 (W.D. Tenn. Sept. 23, 2005) .....	10
<i>Amin v. Mercedes-Benz USA, LLC</i> , 2018 WL 1474619 (N.D. Ga. Mar. 13, 2018) .....	13
<i>Anson v. Trujillo</i> , 56 P.3d 114 (Colo. App. 2002).....	15
<i>Aracena v. BMW of N. Am., LLC</i> , 159 A.D.3d 664 (N.Y. App. Div. 2018) .....	10
<i>U.S. ex rel. Atkins v. McInteer</i> , 470 F.3d 1350 (11th Cir. 2006) .....	15
<i>Aviamax Aviation Ltd. v. Bombardier Aerospace Corp.</i> , 2010 WL 1882316 (D. Conn. May 10, 2010) .....	23
<i>Axenix, Inc. v. Turner Constr. Co.</i> , 62 A.3d 754 (N.H. 2013) .....	31
<i>Baldwin v. Star Sci., Inc.</i> , 78 F. Supp. 3d 724 (N.D. Ill. 2015).....	25

*Barakezyan v. BMW of N. Am., LLC*,  
 2016 WL 2840803 (C.D. Cal. Apr. 7, 2016) .....8, 28

*Baughn v. Honda Motor Co.*,  
 107 Wash. 2d 127 (Wash. 1986) .....10

*Beard Plumbing & Heating, Inc. v. Thompson Plastics, Inc.*,  
 152 F.3d 313 (4th Cir. 1998) .....10

*Beck v. FCA US LLC*,  
 273 F. Supp. 3d 735 (E.D. Mich. 2017) .....18

*Bellinger v. Hewlett Packard Co.*,  
 2002 WL 533403 (Ohio Ct. App., April 10, 2002) .....15, 21

*Belville v. Ford Motor Co.*,  
 13 F. Supp. 3d 528 (S.D. W. Va. 2014).....18

*Berenblat v. Apple, Inc.*,  
 2010 WL 1460297 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 9, 2010).....19, 20

*Blake v. Career Educ. Corp.*,  
 2009 WL 140742 (E.D. Mo. Jan. 20, 2009) .....23

*Boyer v. Diversified Consultants, Inc.*,  
 306 F.R.D. 536 (E.D. Mich. 2015) .....33

*Brazil v. Janssen Research & Development LLC*,  
 249 F. Supp. 3d 1321 (N.D. Ga. 2016).....25

*Bryde v. Gen. Motors, LLC*,  
 2016 WL 6804584 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 17, 2016) .....18

*Burch v. Whirlpool Corp.*,  
 2017 WL 7370988 (W.D. Mich. Sept. 28, 2017) .....21

*Burdv. Whirlpool Corp.*,  
 2015 WL 4647929 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 5, 2015) .....19

*Cal. Med. Ass’n, Inc. v. Aetna U.S. Healthcare of Cal., Inc.*,  
 94 Cal. App. 4th 151 (2001) .....29



*Cantrell v. Henry Cty., by Henry Cty. Water and Sewage Auth.*,  
250 Ga. 822 (1983) .....31

*Carbone v. Nueva Constr. Grp., L.L.C.*,  
83 N.E.3d 375 (Ohio Ct. App. 2017).....31

*Catrett v. Landmark Dodge, Inc.*,  
253 Ga. App. 639 ( 2002) .....27

*Chandler v. Washington Toll Bridge Auth.*,  
17 Wash. 2d 591 (1943).....31

*Chaudoin v. Thor Motor Coach, Inc.*,  
2017 WL 3485803 (E.D. Mich. Aug. 15, 2017).....26

*Clark v. LG Elecs. U.S.A., Inc.*,  
2013 WL 5816410 (S.D. Cal. Oct. 29, 2013).....13

*Clark v. Pa. State Police*,  
436 A.2d 1383 (Pa. 1981).....31

*Clemens v. DaimlerChrysler Corp.*,  
534 F.3d 1017 (9th Cir. 2008) .....15

*Cole v. Gen. Motors Corp.*,  
484 F.3d 717 (5th Cir. 2007) .....32

*Conn. Light and Power Co. v. Proctor*,  
118 A.3d 702 (Conn. Ct. App. 2015) .....31

*Connick v. Suzuki Motor Co.*,  
174 Ill. 2d 482 (1996) .....15, 21

*Crisman v. Crisman*,  
85 Wash. App. 15 (1997).....15

*Curl v. Volkswagen of Am., Inc.*,  
114 Ohio St. 3d 266 (2007) .....10

*Darne v. Ford Motor Co.*,  
2015 WL 9259455 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 18, 2015).....15

*Daugherty v. Sony Elecs., Inc.*,  
 2006 WL 197090 (Tenn. Ct. App. Jan. 26, 2006) .....10

*Davidson v. Apple*,  
 2017 WL 976048 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 14, 2017) .....12

*Davidson v. Apple, Inc.*,  
 2018 WL 2325426 (N.D. Cal. May 8, 2018), *appeal filed sub nom.*,  
*Eric Siegal v. Apple Inc.*, No. 18-80060 (9th Cir. May 22, 2018).....26

*Demaria v. Nissan N. Am., Inc.*,  
 2016 WL 374145 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 1, 2016) .....31

*Donna v. Countrywide Mortgage*,  
 2015 WL 9456325 (D. Colo. Dec. 28, 2015) .....23, 25

*Dow Chem. Co. v. Mahlum*,  
 114 Nev. 1468 (Nev. 1998) .....21

*Dudding v. Norton Frickey & Assocs.*,  
 11 P.3d 441 (Colo. 2000).....31

*Duffie v. Mich. Grp., Inc. – Livingston*,  
 2016 WL 8259511 (E.D. Mich. Jan. 15, 2016) .....30, 31

*Durso v. Samsung Elecs. Am., Inc.*,  
 2013 WL 5947005 (D.N.J. Nov. 6, 2013) .....20

*Feliciano v. Gen. Motors LLC*,  
 2016 WL 9344120 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 31, 2016).....15, 18

*Ferron v. SubscriberBase Holdings, Inc.*,  
 2009 WL 650731 (S.D. Ohio March 11, 2009).....23

*Fid. Mortg. Corp. v. Seattle Times Co.*,  
 213 F.R.D. 573 (W.D. Wash. 2003) .....23

*Finest Place, Inc. v. Skidmore*,  
 477 S.W.3d 745 (Mo. App. 2016) .....15

*Finnerty v. Howmedica Osteonics Corp.*,  
 2016 WL 4744130 (D. Nev. Sept. 12, 2016).....10

*In re Ford, Motor Co. Speed Control Deactivation Switch Prods. Liab. Litig.*,  
 2007 WL 2421480 (E.D. Mich. Aug. 24, 2007).....18

*In re Ford Tailgate Litig.*,  
 2014 WL 1007066 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 12, 2014) .....31

*Fravel v. Ford Motor Co.*,  
 973 F. Supp. 2d 651 (W.D. Va. 2013).....23, 25

*Friedlander v. PDK Labs, Inc.*,  
 465 S.E.2d 670 (Ga. 1996) .....26

*Gagne v. Vaccaro*,  
 766 A.2d 416 (Conn. 2001) .....31

*Garcia v. Chrysler Grp. LLC*,  
 127 F. Supp. 3d 212 (S.D.N.Y. 2015) .....11, 15, 21

*In re Gen. Motors Corp. Anti-Lock Brake Prods. Liab. Litig.*,  
 966 F. Supp. 1525 (E.D. Mo. 1997) .....8, 15, 21

*Gertz v. Toyota Motor Corp.*,  
 2011 WL 3681647 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 22, 2011) .....13

*Goldemberg v. Johnson & Johnson Consumer Cos., Inc.*,  
 8 F. Supp. 3d 467 (S.D.N.Y. March 27, 2014).....25

*Goshen v. Mutual Life Ins. Co. of New York*,  
 98 N.Y.2d 314 (2002).....29

*Green v. Liberty Ins. Corp.*,  
 2016 WL 1259110 (E.D. Mich. Mar. 30, 2016).....7

*Greenberger v. GEICO Gen. Ins. Co.*,  
 631 F.3d 392 (7th Cir. 2011) .....23

*Greene v. BMW of N. Am.*,  
 2012 WL 5986461 (D.N.J. Nov. 28, 2012) .....19

*Halstead v. Motorcycle Safety Found.*,  
 71 F. Supp. 2d 455 (E.D. Pa. 1999).....31

*Hammons v. Ehney*,  
 924 S.W.2d 843 (Mo. 1996) .....31

*Hangman Ridge Training Stables v. Safeco Title Ins. Co.*,  
 105 Wash. 2d 778 (1986).....25

*People ex rel. Harris v. Rizzo*,  
 214 Cal. App. 4th 921 (2013) .....15

*Harris v. Sand Canyon Corp.*,  
 274 F.R.D. 556 (D.S.C. 2010) .....26

*Hasek v. DaimlerChrysler Corp.*,  
 319 Ill. App. 3d 780 (1st Dist. 2001).....13

*Hickman v. Wells Fargo Bank N.A.*,  
 683 F. Supp. 2d 779 (N.D. Ill. 2010).....31

*Hindsman v. Gen. Motors LLC*,  
 2018 WL 2463113 (N.D. Cal. June 1, 2018).....13

*Howard v. Turnbull*,  
 316 S.W.3d 431 (Mo. Ct. App. 2010) .....31

*In re iPhone 4S Consumer Litig.*,  
 2013 WL 3829653 (N.D. Cal. July 23, 2013) .....23, 25

*J & K Parris Constr., Inc. v. Roe Ave., Assoc.*,  
 2015 WL 3551627 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. May 19, 2015) .....31

*Jackson v. Eddy’s LI RV Ctr., Inc.*,  
 845 F. Supp. 2d 523 (E.D.N.Y. 2012) .....8

*Janney v. Mills*,  
 944 F. Supp. 2d 806 (N.D. Cal. 2013).....25

*Jensen v. Bayer AG*,  
 371 Ill. App. 3d 682 (2007) .....10

*Jerkins v. McKinney*,  
 533 S.W.2d 275 (Tenn. 1976) .....31

*Jimenez v. Allstate Indem. Co.*,  
 2010 WL 3623176 (E.D. Mich. Sept. 15, 2010) .....7, 22

*Jimenez v. DaimlerChrysler Corp.*,  
 269 F.3d 439 (4th Cir. 2001) .....15

*Jimenez v. Ford Motor Credit Co.*,  
 2015 WL 9318913 (Mich. Ct. App. Dec. 22, 2015).....26

*Johnson v. Nissan N. Am., Inc.*,  
 272 F. Supp. 3d 1168 (N.D. Cal. 2017).....34

*Kee v. Zimmer, Inc.*,  
 871 F. Supp. 2d 405 (E.D. Pa. 2012).....23

*Kelley v. Microsoft Corp.*,  
 251 F.R.D. 544 (W.D. Wash. 2008) .....31

*Kestrel Holdings I, L.L.C. v. Learjet Inc.*,  
 316 F. Supp. 2d 1071 (D. Kan. 2004).....15

*Kwickie/Flash Foods, Inc. v. Lakeside Petroleum, Inc.*,  
 246 Ga. App. 729 (2000) .....31

*Las Vegas Valley Water Dist. v. Curtis Park Manor Water Users  
 Ass’n*,  
 646 P.2d 549 (Nev. 1982).....31

*Laura v. Great Lakes Higher Ed. Guar. Corp.*,  
 2018 WL 671174 (D. N.H. Feb. 1, 2018).....25

*League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Bredesen*,  
 500 F.3d 523 (6th Cir. 2007) .....7

*Leasepartners Corp. v. Robert L. Brooks Tr. Dated Nov. 12, 1975*,  
 942 P.2d 182 (Nev. 1997) .....31

*State ex rel. Lien v. House*,  
 58 N.E.2d 675 (Ohio 1944) .....31

*Llado-Carreno v. Guidant Corp.*,  
 2011 WL 705403 (S.D. Fla. Feb. 22, 2011) .....23

*Loreto v. Procter & Gamble Co.*,  
515 F. App’x 576 (6th Cir. 2013) .....33

*Lowe v. Mercedes Benz of N. Am., Inc.*,  
103 F.3d 118 (4th Cir. 1996) .....8

*MAC Fin. Plan of Nashua, Inc. v. Stone*,  
106 N.H. 517 (1965) .....15

*MacDonald v. Thomas M. Cooley Law Sch.*,  
724 F.3d 654 (6th Cir. 2013) .....15

*Mack Trucks Inc. v. BorgWarner Turbo Sys., Inc.*,  
508 F. App’x 180 (3d Cir. 2012) .....13

*McKee Foods Corp. v. Pitney Bowes, Inc.*,  
2007 WL 896153 (E.D. Tenn. March 22, 2017) .....23, 25

*Midwest Asphalt Coating, Inc. v. Chelsea Plaza Homes, Inc.*,  
243 P.3d 1106 (Kan. Ct. App. 2010) .....31

*Miles v. Am. Honda Motor Co.*,  
2017 WL 4742193 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 19, 2017) .....33

*Miller v. Gen. Motors, LLC*,  
2018 WL 2740240 (E.D. Mich. June 7, 2018) .....15, 22

*Mongold v. Woods*,  
677 S.E.2d 288 (Va. 2009) .....31

*In re Motors Liquidation Co.*,  
2013 WL 620281 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Feb. 19, 2013).....13

*Munning v. Gap, Inc.*,  
238 F. Supp. 3d 1195 (N.D. Cal. 2017).....29

*Myers v. BMW of N. Am., LLC*,  
2016 WL 5897740 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 11, 2016) .....10

*Nelson v. Nelson*,  
205 P.3d 715 (Kan. 2009).....31

*New Hampshire Elec. Coop., Inc. v. Elster Solutions, LLC*,  
 2017 WL 2861667 (D. N.H. July 5, 2017) .....23

*Nutt Corp. v. Howell Rd., LLC*,  
 721 S.E.2d 447 (S.C. Ct. App. 2011) .....31

*Oggi Trattoria & Caffè, Ltd. v. Isuzu Motors Am., Inc.*,  
 865 N.E.2d 334 (Ill. Ct. App. 2007) .....8

*Oliver v. Funai Corp.*,  
 2015 WL 9304541 (D.N.J. Dec. 21, 2015).....19

*In re OnStar Contract Litig.*,  
 600 F. Supp. 2d 861 (E.D. Mich. 2009) .....15

*Oom v. Michaels Cos. Inc.*,  
 2017 WL 3048540 (W.D. Mich. July 19, 2017).....33

*Orthoflex, Inc. v. ThermoTek, Inc.*,  
 2013 WL 4045206 (N.D. Tex. Aug. 9, 2013) .....13

*Oscar v. BMW of N. Am., LLC*,  
 274 F.R.D. 498 (S.D.N.Y. 2011) .....33

*Ossolinski v. Ford Motor Co.*,  
 2014 WL 4638171 (Conn. Super. Ct. Aug. 12, 2014).....10

*In re Packaged Ice Antitrust Litig.*,  
 779 F. Supp. 2d 642 (E.D. Mich. 2011) .....7, 34

*Peri & Sons Farms, Inc. v. Jain Irr., Inc.*,  
 933 F. Supp. 2d 1279 (D. Nev. 2013).....15

*Pertile v. Gen. Motors, LLC*,  
 2017 WL 4237870 (D. Colo. Sept. 22, 2017).....25

*Philips v. Ford Motor Co.*,  
 2015 WL 4111448 (N.D. Cal. July 7, 2015) .....28

*Picus v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.*,  
 256 F.R.D. 651 (D. Nev. 2009) .....25

*Pilgrim v. Universal Health Card, LLC*,  
660 F.3d 943 (6th Cir. 2011) .....33

*In re Porsche Cars*,  
880 F. Supp. 2d 801 (S.D. Ohio 2012) .....10, 25, 27

*Pospisil v. Pospisil*,  
59 Conn. App. 446 ( 2000) .....15

*Power Process Eng’g Co., Inc. v. ValvTechnologies, Inc.*,  
2016 WL 7100504 (E.D. Mich. Dec. 6, 2016) .....31

*R.M. Harrison Mech. Corp. v. Decker Indus., Inc.*,  
2008 WL 10669311 (Va. Cir. Ct. Aug. 28, 2008) .....31

*Ram Int’l Inc. v. ADT Sec. Servs., Inc.*,  
2011 WL 5244936 (E.D. Mich. Nov. 3, 2011).....16

*Rasnic v. FCA US LLC*,  
2017 WL 6406880 (D. Kan. Dec. 15, 2017) .....32, 33

*ReMax N. Atl. v. Clark*,  
244 Ga. App. 890 (2000) .....15

*Republic Bank & Tr. Co. v. Bear Stearns & Co.*,  
683 F.3d 239 (6th Cir. 2012) .....15, 18

*Resnick v. Hyundai Motor Am., Inc.*,  
2016 WL 9455016 (C.D. Cal. Nov. 14, 2016) .....19

*Rivera v. Ford Motor Co.*,  
2017 WL 3485815 (E.D. Mich. Aug. 15, 2017).....21

*Roberts v. Carfax Inc.*,  
2016 WL 5417206 (D.S.C. Aug. 25, 2016).....25

*Rojas-Lozano v. Google, Inc.*,  
159 F. Supp. 3d 1101 (N.D. Cal. 2016).....25

*Rosenbaum v. Toyota Motor Sales, USA, Inc.*,  
2016 WL 9775018 (E.D. Mich. Oct. 21, 2016).....8, 9, 26



*Rosipko v. FCA US, LLC*,  
 2015 WL 8007649 (E.D. Mich. Dec. 7, 2015) .....11, 23, 25, 32

*Sanderson v. HCA-The Healthcare Co.*,  
 447 F.3d 873 (6th Cir. 2006) .....16

*Sands v. Stevens*,  
 437 A.2d 297 (N.H. 1981).....31

*Scandlyn v. McDill Columbus Corp.*,  
 895 S.W.2d 342 (Tenn. Ct. App. 1994).....31

*Schechner v. Whirlpool Corp.*,  
 237 F. Supp. 3d 601 (E.D. Mich. 2017) .....13, 15, 31

*Scott v. Fields*,  
 92 A.D.3d 666 (N.Y. App. Div. 2012).....31

*In re Sears, Roebuck & Co. Tools Mktg. & Sales Practices Litig.*,  
 2009 WL 937256 (N.D. Ill. Apr. 6, 2009).....18

*Season Comfort Corp. v. Ben A. Borenstein Co.*,  
 655 N.E.2d 1065 (Ill. App. Ct. 1995) .....31

*Seaton v. TripAdvisor LLC*,  
 728 F.3d 592 (6th Cir. 2013) .....16

*Shah v. Racetrac Petroleum Co.*,  
 338 F.3d 557 (6th Cir. 2003) .....15, 22

*Shaulis v. Nordstrom, Inc.*,  
 865 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2017).....25

*Shlesinger v. Bank of Am., N.A.*,  
 2012 WL 2995698 (D. Nev. July 23, 2012) .....23

*Sloan v. Gen. Motors LLC*,  
 2017 WL 3283998 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 1, 2017) .....12, 15

*Smith v. Ford Motor Co.*,  
 2004 WL 838063 (D. Kan. Mar. 14, 2004) .....10

*Solo v. UPS Co.*,  
819 F.3d 788 (6th Cir. 2016) .....29

*In re Sony Grand Wega KDF-E A10/A20 Series Rear Projection  
HDTV Television Litig.*,  
758 F. Supp. 2d 1077 (S.D. Cal. 2010).....25

*Soto v. CarMax Auto Superstores, Inc.*,  
611 S.E.2d 108 (Ga. Ct. App. 2005).....8

*Sperry v. Crompton Corp.*,  
26 A.D.3d 488 (N.Y. App. Div. 2006) .....31

*Spires v. Hosp. Corp. of Am.*,  
289 F. App'x 269 (10th Cir. 2008).....31

*Sproles v. Simpson Fence Co.*,  
99 Ohio App. 3d 72 (1994).....27

*Stewart v. Electrolux Home Prods., Inc.*,  
2018 WL 1784273 (E.D. Cal. Apr. 13, 2018) .....18

*Storey v. Attends Healthcare Prods., Inc.*,  
2016 WL 3125210 (E.D. Mich. June 3, 2016) .....18, 31

*SunGard Pub. Sector, Inc. v. Innoprise Software, Inc.*,  
2012 WL 360170 (M.D. Fla. Feb. 2, 2012).....25

*Swanson v. Stratos*,  
564 S.E.2d 117 (S.C. Ct. App. 2002) .....31

*Szaloczi v. John R. Behrmann Revocable Tr.*,  
90 P.3d 835 (Colo. 2004) (en banc).....31

*Temple v. Fleetwood Enters., Inc.*,  
133 F. App'x 254 (6th Cir. 2005) .....11

*Terrill v. Electrolux Home Prods., Inc.*,  
753 F. Supp. 2d 1272 (S.D. Ga. 2010) .....27

*Thompson v. Jiffy Lube Intn'l, Inc.*,  
505 F. Supp. 2d 907 (D. Kan 2007).....23

*Tiismann v. Linda Martin Homes Corp.*,  
 281 Ga. 137 (2006).....25

*V–Tech Servs., Inc. v. Street*,  
 72 A.3d 270 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2013).....15

*Van Deusen v. Snead*,  
 441 S.E.2d 207 (Va. 1994) .....15

*Voelker v. Porsche Cars N. Am., Inc.*,  
 353 F.3d 516 (7th Cir. 2003) .....13

*Walker v. Sunrise Pontiac-GMC Truck, Inc.*,  
 249 S.W.3d 301 (Tenn. 2008) .....26

*Weckhorst v. Kansas State University*,  
 241 F. Supp. 3d 1154 (D. Kansas 2017).....25

*White v. Just Born, Inc.*,  
 2017 WL 3130333 (W.D. Mo. July 21, 2017) .....25

*Whitt v. Mazda Motor of Am., Inc.*,  
 2011 WL 2520147 (Ohio Ct. App. June 20, 2011) .....13

*Williams v. Scottrade, Inc.*,  
 2006 WL 2077588 (E.D. Mich. July 24, 2006).....18, 25

*Wilson v. Hewlett-Packard Co.*,  
 668 F.3d 1136 (9th Cir. 2012) .....19

*Zanger v. Gulf Stream Coach, Inc.*,  
 2006 WL 1494952 (E.D. Mich. May 25, 2006) .....11

*Zapata Fonseca v. Goya Foods Inc.*,  
 2016 WL 4698942 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 8, 2016).....28

*Zwiercan v. Gen. Motors Corp.*,  
 2003 WL 1848571 (Pa. Com. Pl. Mar. 18, 2003).....21

**Statutes and Other Authorities**

Bodisch, Gerald R., US Department of Justice, *Economic Effects of State Bans on Direct Manufacturer Sales to Car Buyers* (2009), [www.justice.gov/atr/economic-effects-state-bans-direct-manufacturer-sales-car-buyers](http://www.justice.gov/atr/economic-effects-state-bans-direct-manufacturer-sales-car-buyers).....10

Colo. Rev. Stat. § 6-1-113(2).....26

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 8 .....25

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 9(b).....2, 7, 15, 23

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6) .....1, 7

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23 .....1, 3, 32

Magnuson-Moss Warranty Act, 15 U.S.C. § 2301 *et. seq.*.....*passim*

New York’s G.B.L. §§349-350.....9

RC § 1345.09(B).....27

Tenn. Code Ann. § 47-2-725 .....10
